

STATE OF WASHINGTON
GAMBLING COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Revocation of the License) NO. CR 2015-01156
to Conduct Gambling Activities of:)
)
Victor Arredondo) **FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS,**
Spokane, Washington,) **DECISION, AND FINAL**
) **ORDER IN DEFAULT**
Licensee.)

THE MATTER of the revocation of the certification to conduct gambling activities of Victor Arredondo having come before the Commission on February 11, 2016 the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and issues the following Decision and Order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Victor O. Arredondo the following license: Number 68-17432, authorizing Card Room Employee activity. The license, which expires on February 17, 2016, was issued subject to the licensee's compliance with state gambling laws and Commission.
2. On October 19, 2015 Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges to Victor Arredondo by regular mail. The administrative charges notified Mr. Arredondo that failure to respond would result in the entry of a default order revoking his certification. Mr. Arredondo did not respond to the charges and waived his right to a hearing.
3. The licensee claimed and received approximately \$27,000 in benefits, including time loss payments, from the Department of Labor and Industries while still gainfully employed using his gambling license. He is subject to criminal prosecution in Spokane County Superior Court for Theft I and failed to inform the Commission of these charges.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Based upon the circumstances in the Findings of Facts in paragraph 3. above, Mr. Arredondo violated the following provisions:
RCW 9.46.075 (1), (8), (9), and (10);
RCW 9.46.153(1);
WAC 230-03-085 (1), (3), and (8); and
WAC 230-06-085(1).
2. The circumstances specified in the Findings of Facts in paragraph 3. above constitute grounds for the revocation of Victor Arredondo's license to conduct gambling activities under RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085.

3. Mr. Arredondo failed to timely request a hearing in this matter consistent with WAC 230-17-010. Pursuant to RCW 34.05.440, this final order is entered in default.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Washington State Gambling Commission HEREBY ORDERS: Victor Arredondo's License Number 68-17432 to conduct gambling activities is REVOKED.

DATED this 11th day of February, 2016.



CHRISTOPHER STEARNS, Chair



BUD SIZEMORE, Vice Chair

KELSEY GRAY, Ph.D.

JULIA PATTERSON



ED TROYER

PRESENTED BY:



Brian Considine, WSBA# 39517
Managing Attorney
Washington State Gambling Commission

NOTICE: RCW 34.05.440(3) provides that within seven (7) days after service of a default order the party against whom it was entered may file a written motion requesting that the order be vacated and stating the grounds relied upon.

NOTICE: Petition for Judicial Review

You have the right to appeal this Final Order to Superior Court, pursuant to the Petition for Judicial Review provisions of RCW 34.05.542. Any Petition for Judicial Review of this Final Order must be filed with the court and served upon both the Commission and the Office of the Attorney General within thirty-days (30) after the date this Final Order is served upon you. Service of the petition on the agency shall be by delivery of a copy of the petition to the office of the director at the principal office of the agency in Lacey, WA. Service of a copy by mail upon the other parties of record and the office of the attorney general shall be deemed complete upon deposit in the United States mail, as evidenced by the postmark.

WAC 230-17-040(3) requires that motions be served on the parties listed below:

Washington State Gambling Commission
Communications & Legal Division
PO Box 42400
Olympia, Washington 98504-2400

Gregory J. Rosen
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100